
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

16 February 2021 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Wednesday, 24 
February 2021. 

 
Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 

emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance.  
Public access is via webcasting. 

 
The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 
      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

 
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 

declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 

please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

10.32 am 2.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 

of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 

Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 

 
10.33 am 3.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 3 - 6) 

 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 

held on 13 January 2021 (cream paper). 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

10.35 am 4.   Improving mental health services for adults and older 
people in West Sussex (Pages 7 - 86) 
 

  The Committee will consider the outcome of public consultation 
on proposals by the West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group 

and Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

11.50 am 5.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 87 - 96) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 15 February 2021 – 

attached. 

 
An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 

of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 
tabled at the meeting. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its portfolio. 

 
12.01 pm 6.   Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 

  Members to mention any items which they believe to be of 

relevance to the business of the Scrutiny Committee, and 
suitable for scrutiny, e.g. raised with them by constituents 
arising from central government initiatives etc. 

 
If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 

at this meeting is just to assess, briefly, whether to refer the 
matter to its Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider in 
detail. 

 
12.02 pm 7.   Requests for Call-in  

 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Scrutiny 
Committee and within its constitutional remit since the date of 

the last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report 
any requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 

 
12.03 pm 8.   Date of Next Meeting  

 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held virtually on 23 
June 2021 at 10.30 am.   

 
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 8 

June 2021. 
 

 
 

 
To all members of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

Page 2



 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

13 January 2021 – At a virtual meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Committee held at 10.30 am. 
 

Present: Cllr Turner (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Walsh 

Cllr Arculus 
Cllr Atkins 

Cllr Boram 
Cllr Bridges 
Cllr A Jones 

Cllr M Jones 

Cllr Markwell 
Cllr O'Kelly 

Cllr Pendleton 
Cllr Wickremaratchi 
Katrina Broadhill 

Cllr Bangert 

Cllr Bennett 
Cllr Bob Burgess 

Cllr Karen Harman 
Cllr Loader 
Cllr Peacock 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr A Jupp 

 
 

21.    Declarations of Interest  

 
21.1 There were no declarable interests. 

 
22.    Urgent Matters  

 

22.1 The Chairman reported that since the publication of the agenda 
there had been one new appointment to the Committee.  

 
22.2 Resolved – that the Committee notes the appointment of Cllr Roger 

Noel (representing Horsham District Council) to the Committee. 
 

23.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
23.1 In response to a query around the delivery of the vaccination 

programme committee members were assured that they would be 
kept up to date through regular briefings to stakeholders by the 
West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 
23.2 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 

2020 are approved as a correct record and are signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

24.    Adults and Health - Service Planning Overview  
 

24.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director of 
Adults and Health (copy appended to the signed minutes).  

 

24.2 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 
comments: - 

 
 The Council is investing in reablement/reskilling models of care as 

suggested by the Local Government Association Peer Review and is 

working with individuals and communities to see how people’s quality 
of life can be improved in their own homes 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 There were no proposals to change the eligibility criteria as set out in 

the Care Act 
 With the likelihood of ongoing financial constraints on the Council, the 

new models of working will make savings by delivering care in different 

ways 
 Partnership working had increased during the pandemic and
[...]
f KPIs which could 
include the following – Covid-19 vaccinations, mid-life health, 
deprivation of liberty safeguarding, inequality, Black, Asian, and 

Minority Ethnic life expectancy, effectiveness in mental health services 
and staff retention 

 The Council did not have detailed information on care given to people 
who paid for their own care 

 It was requested that any TFG looking at the service overview has 

access to consultation output, comments from the residents and 
families of Marjorie Cobby House and evidence of investment in 

reablement  

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

24.3 Resolved – that the Committee: - 
 

i. Agrees to convene a Task and Finish Group to consider the 

proposed Adults and Health strategic savings 2021/22 prior to a 
final decision, receiving information about those services which are 

receiving investment such as technology and reablement services, 
also taking into account points made by the Committee during the 
discussion, in forming its terms of reference. 

 
ii. Is broadly content with the Key Performance Indicators as set out, 

but highlights the importance of value for money indicators, mid-life 
health and obesity, Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic life expectancy, 
effectiveness in mental health services and staff retention and asks 

that the development of the Adults and Health Plan 2021/22, has 
scrutiny involvement in relation to any further Key Performance 

Indicators, so that these points can be taken into consideration and 
ensure that the Committee can measure service performance 
effectively. 

 
25.    Appointment to Business Planning Group  

 
25.1 Resolved – that the Committee appoints Cllr M Jones to its Business 

Planning Group to fill the minority party vacancy. 

 
26.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 
 (a)   Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

 
  26.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward 

Plan of Key Decisions. 

 
 (b)   Work Programme 

 
  26.2 Resolved – that the Committee notes its work 

programme. 

 
27.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
27.1 The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 24 February 

2021. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.09 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Sussex Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

24 February 2021 

Improving mental health services for adults and older people in West 

Sussex 

Report by:  

Jessica Britton, Executive Lead for Mental Health, Sussex NHS Commissioners, and 
Executive Managing Director, NHS East Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group.  

Simone Button, Senior Responsible Officer, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation 

Trust. 

1. Summary 

1.1    In January 2018, the NHS Coastal West Sussex, NHS Crawley and NHS 
Horsham and Mid-Sussex Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) (now the NHS 

West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group), in partnership with the Sussex 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (Sussex Partnership), began developing a 
preferred option to improve mental health services in West Sussex for adults 

and older people, including those with dementia. 
 

1.2    The original preferred option focused on moving old, poor-quality and stand-
alone wards with some dormitory accommodation in Chichester and Horsham to 
more modern, safer wards in Worthing and Crawley. It also gave the 

opportunity to create single-sex wards across West Sussex to meet national 
guidelines and to develop a Centre of Excellence for Dementia Care in Worthing.  

 
1.3    The option supported our plans to strengthen community services to care for 

people in their own homes where possible by providing greater access to crisis 

and urgent care and home treatment services. We want our community services 
to keep the service user at the centre of everything we do.  We will bring in 

specialist care to support the individual as needed, minimising duplication of 
information gathering. This will also help maintain continuity of staffing 
wherever possible, provide treatment as close to home as possible and ensure 

collaborative care plans set out a clear road map for the recovery journey. 

1.4    As part of the vision and ambitions for the Mental Health Long Term Plan and 
our aspirations for the local system, we are proposing to set up a Centre of 

Excellence at the Swandean site in Worthing for people living with dementia. 
This would have a significant positive impact on the outcomes for people with 

dementia who have physical health needs as well as people with long-term 
physical health conditions who have cognitive and/or behavioural difficulties.  It 
could also help streamline referral and assessment processes and smooth the 

pathway between services.  

1.5    The CCGs and Sussex Partnership formally consulted on the preferred option 
for 12 weeks between July and October 2019, engaging with more than 500 

people during this period, including members of the West Sussex Health & Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny Committee. A particular focus was on engaging with service 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

users, carers and their families, charities and interested parties such as MPs and 
individual members of the public.  

 
1.6    Informed by an Equality and Health Inequality Impact Assessment, there was 

also a focus on engaging with representative groups from communities that can 
sometimes be less well heard, including people from the LGBTQ+, Black, Asian 
and Minority Ethnic and rural communities. 

 
1.7    A Communications, Engagement and Equalities Steering Group was 

established with fortnightly meetings scheduled to oversee the public 
consultation and respond to questions from the public and media during this 
period. This included representation from West Sussex Healthwatch. Before 

consultation began, our documents and plans were independently reviewed and 
endorsed by the Consultation Institute. 

 
1.8    Public Perspectives Ltd., a consultancy which specialises in research
[...]
king Business Case – Executive Summary 
2. Improving mental health services in West Sussex: independent report of 

consultation results - October 2019. 
3. Equality and Health Inequalities Impact Assessment. 

 
Background papers 

 
Delivering safe, effective, quality care: Improving mental health services for adults 
and older people in West Sussex - Decision Making Business Case (available on 

request). 
 

The following documents regarding the public consultation can be found here: 
https://www.sussexpartnership.nhs.uk/west-sussex-consultation 
 

• Pre-consultation business case 
• Report on pre-engagement activity 

• Quality impact assessment 
• Transport analysis 
• Transport review group response 

• Equality and Health Inequalities Impact Assessment. 
• Data protection impact assessment 

• Communications and engagement plan 
• Community services overview 
• Consultation Frequently Asked Questions 

• Supporting Transgender Service Users policy. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4

mailto:richard.hunt@sussexpartnership.nhs.uk
https://www.sussexpartnership.nhs.uk/west-sussex-consultation


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NHS West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group and  
Sussex Partnership Foundation Trust  

Delivering safe, effective, quality care 

 

Improving mental health services for 

adults and older people in West Sussex 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



1.0 Executive Summary 
 
This Decision-Making Business Case (DMBC) was produced by NHS West Sussex 
Clinical Commissioning Group - following the merger of NHS Coastal West Sussex, 
NHS Crawley and NHS Horsham and Mid Sussex Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs) from 1 April 2019 - in partnership with the SPFT NHS Foundation Trust 
(SPFT). 

It proposes changes to improve mental health services for adults and older people, 
including those living with dementia, across West Sussex. These proposals should 
also be considered in the context of SPFT’s community redesign programme for 
West Sussex. 

 

Case fo
[...]
UK 

West Sussex and Carers Support West Sussex. Similar concerns were also raised via 12 e-mails/letters, by 

West Sussex Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee and also by some staff (and service users) 

through staff and service user meetings at some of the affected wards: 

 

“I agree with the need to provide modern safe facilities but problems with 

travel, particularly for family and carers when visiting loved ones, will be a 

huge problem. Financial, lack of provision, travel for those who are older 

and/or frail themselves. This can result in a devastating break in lifelong 

relationships. Consultation questionnaire respondent, Disagree with 

proposals, Carer and Local resident 

 

This issue is exacerbated in Chichester due to the perceived decrease in provision in that local area: 

 

“Carers in particular will find transport difficult when visiting.  In general, the 

transport in this area [Chichester] is poor, especially around some of the 

smaller villages. Any solutions to transport would be welcomed. Attendee, 

Chichester Keynote Public Event 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4



 

16         

Improving Mental Health Services in West Sussex: Consultation results 
Report by Public Perspectives Ltd  

“The proposal risks setting the West of the County against the East. Not 

enough consideration has been given to carers and I feel that removing the 

Harold Kidd Unit in Chichester will increase the pressure on carers to 'cope' at 

home increasing the risk of carer burn out. There is also a presumption that 

carers can afford (physically and mentally) to travel to Worthing: the reality is 

that many carers have health conditions themselves. Transport connections 

from the Chichester locality are extremely difficult and in some cases non-

existent already and as yet I have not seen any realistic plans for investment 

for this . . . the Chichester locality is far more than Chichester City with much 

of the area being Rural
[...]
dent Panel was held on 18th December 2018 and the second on 8th January 2019 where and the options were scored 
and an outcome reached. Recommendations were made, such as ensuring a community model being up and running prior to the 
implementation of the inpatient redesign and the trust to feedback on how to improve the impact on, and involvement of, 
carers. 
 

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 4



 

EHIA MH Inpatient Services Reconfiguration  

An Independent Transport Analysis was undertaken by West Sussex County Council in 2018 and feedback and recommendations 
from a Transport Review Group.  The Review Group’s membership included service users, carers, Trust Governors and Healthwatch.  
 
They suggested:  
Mileage allowance or payments for people who use their own cars, or pay people’s public transport costs. The group recognised that 
this may be difficult to implement but suggested it could be targeted at those most seriously affected, for example the families of those 
who are inpatients at the time we move services to other wards.  
Minibus transport:  A minibus which followed a specific route once or twice a day would be very helpful to carers and family 
members. Dial-a-Ride or community transport. The group recognised there is a huge demand for these services, but suggested 
looking at providing a volunteer transport scheme.  
Provide overnight stays for carers and families in certain circumstances: the group suggested that this could be for a limited time, for 
example during the first three or four days after a patient has been admitted. 
 
A full public consultation will run from early July 2019 until early October 2019, which will include details of the above.  
 
This EHIA is a post consultation update, indicating where the consultation identified feedback from inclusion groups 
and the proposed action as a result as in the Decision Making Business Case (DMBC), and where further action is 
needed when the DMBC is signed off.   
  

 
 
 
 
2. Update on pr
[...]
 

Award of Block Contracts for Residential 

Care and Support Services 

 March 2021 

Executive Director 

Adults and Health 

Care and Support at Home Award of 

Contracts 

 March 2021 

Interim Director of 

Public Health 

Social Support Services for Older People 

Award of Contract 

 April 2021 

 

  

Page 88

Agenda Item 5



 

Interim Director of Public Health 

Accommodation Based Support for Alcohol/Drug Recovery Award of Contract 

In accordance with Key Decision AH10 19/20 on 3 February 2020, a procurement 

exercise is being undertaken to replace the contracts for two Accommodation Based 

Support for Alcohol/Drug Recovery Services which expire on 30 September 2021 and 

contribute to the wider Prevention Strategy of West Sussex County Council, looking to 

support individuals with alcohol related difficulties earlier in their drinking history, and to 

prevent escalation of substance use related problems. An expected benefit will be an 

increase in local access to community settings for alcohol assisted withdrawal 

programmes. 

  

Objectives of the service are: 

• To maintain substance misuse recovery, and sustainable independent living 

• Reduction in drug and alcohol related harm. Contributes to Public Health Outcome 

Framework indicators 

• Improvement in the stability of people’s accommodation 

• Improvement in physical and mental health and wellbeing 

• Improvement in social, family and community networks 

• Increased engagement with education, training, volunteering and employment 

• Reduction in offending and anti-social behaviour 

 

The Interim Director of Public Health will be asked to award the contract to the 

successful bidder in March 2021 to start on 1st October 2021.  The contract will have an 

initial term of 4 years with an option to extend for a further 2 years. 

Decision by Tony Hill - Interim Director of Public Health 

West Sussex Plan 

priority 

A Strong, Safe and Sustainable Place 

Date added 1 February 2
[...]

West Sussex Plan 

priority 

Independence in Later Life 

Date added 23 December 2020 

Month  February 2021  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

West Sussex County Council (WSCC)  has worked with its District 

and Borough Council partners as part of a task and finish group 

led by the Chief Executive of Crawley Borough Council and 

consisting of nominated officers across the partnerships. This 

task and finish group has worked to design the services in each 

area and agree the joint funding and contract management of 

these services. This is documented in a  collaboration agreement 

drawn up between all parties. 

 

WSCC Finance and Legal Services teams have also been 

consulted in the drafting of this agreement. 

 

Representations concerning this proposed decision can be made 

via the officer contact, in the month in which the decision is due 

to be taken. 

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

Collaboration Agreement 2020 (Available upon request) 

Author Sarah L Leppard Tel: 0330 022 23774 

Contact Erica Keegan Tel: 033 022 26050 

 

Executive Director Adults and Health 

Award of Block Contracts for Residential Care and Support Services 

The Council commissions a range of services to provide care and support to people with 

assessed eligible social care needs on a residential basis. The majority of these 

arrangements are made on an individual spot purchase basis to a high number of 

providers. The Council is facing increasing challenges in securing adequate provision of 

suitable services across the county. 

 

To provide an assurance of capacity, a number of block contracts shall be proposed to be 

developed to secure residential based care and support services in key locations across 

West Sussex to respond to local demand. The development of block contracts will also 

support service providers by providing an assurance of income whilst allowing the 

Council to seek financial best value.   

 

As a separate key decision proce
[...]
sked to award the contract(s) to the 

successful bidders in April 2021 to start on 1st July 2021. The contract (s) will have an 

initial term of 5 years with the option to extend for up to a further 2 years. 

Decision by Tony Hill - Interim Director of Public Health 

West Sussex Plan 

priority 

Independence in Later Life 

Date added 15 February 2021 

Month  April 2021  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

Consultation with Voluntary and Community Sector 

Organisations; District and Borough Councils and Health and 

Social Care Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group on 21 

October 2020. 

 

Representations concerning this proposed decision can be made 

via the officer contact, by the beginning of the month in which 

the decision is due to be taken. 

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

None 

Author Nikki Lewis Tel: 0330 022 26067 

Contact Erica Keegan Tel: 033 022 26050 

 

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 5

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1123


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Improving mental health services for adults and older people in West Sussex
	Appendix 1 - Decision Making Business Case – Executive Summary
	Appendix 2 - Independent Report of Public Consultation
	Appendix 3 - Equality and Health Inequalities Impact Assessment

	5 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

24 February 2021 – At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Committee held at 10.30 am at Virtual meeting with restricted public access. 
 

Present: Cllr Turner (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Walsh 

Cllr Arculus 
Cllr Atkins 

Cllr Boram 
Cllr Bridges 
Cllr A Jones 

Cllr M Jones 

Cllr Markwell 
Cllr O'Kelly 

Cllr Pendleton 
Cllr Wickremaratchi 
Katrina Broadhill 

Cllr Burgess 

Cllr Loader 
Cllr Noel 

Cllr Peacock 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bangert, Cllr Bennett and Cllr Harman 

 

Also in attendance: Cllr A Jupp 

 

 
28.    Declarations of Interest  

 
28.1 No interests were declared. 
 

29.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 

29.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 
2021 are approved as a correct record and are signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
30.    Outstanding Responses to Recommendations  

 
30.1 Resolved – That the responses to recommendations made at the 11 

November 2021 meeting and by the Covid-19 Task & Finish Group 

are noted. 
 

31.    Improving mental health services for adults and older people in 
West Sussex  
 

31.1 The Committee considered a report and presentation by Sussex 
NHS Commissioners, NHS East Sussex Clinical Commissioning 

Group and Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
31.2 Summary of responses to committee members’ comments and 

questions: - 
 
 The consultation had been as comprehensive as possible with face to 

face sessions reaching over 500 people across West Sussex, including 
staff and Healthwatch. A dedicated website, social media and news 

media were used. 200 questionnaires were returned and NHS England 
was assured by the process 



 Based on consultation responses, there was wide support for wards 

that allowed different sexes to mix in shared living spaces, but zoning 
would ensure safety and privacy with all bedrooms being single sex and 
having locks 

 Community services would be developed in taking into account people’s 
wishes 

 The Committee raised concerns over the closure of Orchard ward in 

Chichester before all alternative options had been explored and was 
told that only a small number of people in Orchard ward were from 

Chichester and that this was the best solution that could be delivered 
within resources the available 

 People were already travelling to facilities, but talks were underway 

with the County Council over what potential transport solutions could 
be put in place  

 Help with travel costs would be at the point of transfer only 

 Parking at the Swandean site in Worthing was being reviewed 
 Crisis cafes are only one example of services available to those in crisis 

so aren’t necessary in every town 
 The Chairman concluded by the debate by recommending that the 

Committee support the proposals as informed by the public 

consultation 
 
31.3 Resolved – the Committee is assured that responses to the 

consultation have been taken into account in the revised proposals 
and supports the development of a centre of excellence as set out in 

the Decision-Making Business Case, including the rationale for the 
continuation of mixed sex wards in some cases.  However, some 
concern was expressed relating to the provision of services for older 

people with mental health problems in the west of the county and 
asks that the Committee consider the mitigations for this particular 
part of the proposals further, before Orchard Ward is relocated in 

October 2021, as well as an opportunity to consider the 
development of mitigations identified, regarding transport issues to 

ensure that they are sufficiently robust. 
 

32.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
32.1 Resolved - the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 

 
33.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 

33.1 The following suggestions were made: - 
 
 The effect of Covid-19 on community networks 

 The award of block contracts for residential care and support services 
 Dentistry 

 
33.2 Resolved – that: - 
 

i. The effect of Covid-19 on community networks be referred to the 
Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration for future scrutiny 



ii. The award of block contracts for residential care and support 

services and dentistry be considered for inclusion in the committee’s 
work programme by its Business Planning group 

 

34.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

34.1 The next meeting of the Committee will take place at 10.30 on 23 
June 2021. 

 

The meeting ended at 12.18 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 


